
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

CHIPPING BARNET AREA COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 2ND JULY, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 
 

 (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE CHIPPING BARNET RESIDENTS’ FORUM BY 
8.30PM, WHICHEVER IS EARLIER) 

VENUE 
 

CHIPPING BARNET LIBRARY  
 

 3 Stapylton Road, Barnet EN5 4QT 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CHIPPING BARNET AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman:                          Stephen Sowerby 
Vice Chairman:                  Caroline Stock                
 
Councillors 
Philip Cohen                   Bridget Perry 
Andreas Ioannidis          Pauline Coakley Webb          Paul Edwards  
 
Substitute Members 
Brian Salinger               David Longstaff                     Alison Cornelius 
Reema Patel                 Tim Roberts                           Laurie Williams 
Kathy Levine 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact:  

Paul Frost  
Paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last Meeting  
 

1 - 6 

2.   Absence of Members (if any)  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Matters referred from the Chipping Barnet Residents Forum  
 

 

8.   Review of Area Committee Operations and Delegated Budgets  
 

7 - 62 

9.   Review of London Cycle Campaign proposals for Chipping Barnet  
 

63 - 86 

10.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende 
020 8359 4917 faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 



 
 
 

 

    

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Committee 

 
12 February 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Chairman) 

Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Caroline Stock 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Amy Trevethan 
 

Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2015 be agreed as a correct record 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

7. WALKSAFE N10 PHASE 2 - COLNEY HATCH LANE PEDESTRAIN AND SAFTEY 
IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The committee received the Officer’s report and having heard oral representations from 
Sarah Parner;   
 
RESOLVED – 
  

1. That the Committee note the recommended locations for zebra crossings as 
shown in drawing 60713-
[...]
o this 
report.  
 

8. That that subject to no objections being received to the statutory consultation 
referred to above, that Officers introduce the CPZ through the making of the 
relevant Traffic Management Orders;  
 

9. That any unresolved material objections to the statutory consultation referred to 
above, are reported back to a future meeting of this Committee for consideration, 
and for a decision on how to proceed. 

 
12. REVIEW OF LONDON CYCLE CAMPAIGN PROPOSED SCHEMES FOR 

CHIPPING BARNET  
 
The committee having received the Officer’s report and the accompanying 
supplementary information; 
 
RESOLVED – 

4



 

5 

 
1. That the Committee note the contents of the report.  

 
2. That officer’s return to the next meeting with visual presentation of the cycling 

proposals being considered for implementation.  
 

13. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.55 pm 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

In early 2015, officers carried out an operational review of the Council’s three Area 
Committees and linked Residents’ Forums, in consultation with the Chairs and Vice-Chairs 
of the Area Committees and Residents’ Forums and the Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition 
Spokesman of the Community Leadership Committee.  The review also considered 

 

Chipping Barnet Area Committee 
 

2 July 2015 
  

Title  
Review of Area Committee operations 
and delegated budgets 

Report of 

 
Director of Strategy 
 
Commissioning Director, Environment 

 

Wards 

 
Brunswick Park, Coppetts, East Barnet, High Barnet, Oakley, 
Totteridge, Underhill 

 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

 
Appendix A: Community Leadership Committee report: 
Review of Area Committees – operations and delegated 
budgets 
Appendix B: List of outstanding environmental issues 
Appendix C: Summary of meeting cycles and proposed 
budget allocation process 
Appendix D: Draft guidance for Area Committees on 
environmental improvements 
 

Officer Contact Details  

 
Elissa Rospigliosi, Community Engagement, Participation & 
Strategy Lead, elissa.rospigliosi@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 
7158 
 
Jamie Blake, Commissioning Director, Environment, 
jamie.blake@barnet.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

7



improvements to the 2014/15 process for allocating the budgets delegated to the Area 
Committees.  The findings of that review were presented to the Community Leadership 
Committee on 24 June 2014, along with recommendations for how the operation of the 
Area Committees and Forums could be improved, including the allocation of their budgets. 
 
This report: 
 

• summarises the Community Leadership Committee paper (which is attached at 
Appendix A) 

• sets out the detail of how the proposals in that report would affect Area Committees in 
allocating their 2015/16 budgets, including how the ‘backlog’ of issues identified a by 
the Committees in 2014/15, and not resolved, can be taken forward 

• sets out proposals for the process of allocating the budgets from 2016/17 onwards 

• presents guidance commissioned by the Environment Committee to assist the Area 
Committees in deploying their budgets to best effect. 

 
The paper also sets out proposals to supplement the existing £100,000 Area Committee 
annual budgets with income from the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), to support the 
Committees in delivering improvements to their local area.  Because this is a resource 
issue, these proposals will be presented to Policy & Resources Committee for decision on 
July 9 2015.  
 
The paper asks the Chipping Barnet Area Committee to note the findings of the review and 
the recommendations agreed by the Community Leadership Committee, and to move 
forward to allocate its 2015/16 budget in line with the proposals set out here.   
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee notes the review’s findings and the recommendations to 

improve Area Committee and Residents’ Forum operations. 
 

2. That the Committee notes the proposed relationship with the Council’s Theme 
Committees – particularly the Environment Committee – and the implications 
for the Area Committees, including the need to coordinate with the deadlines 
for external funding cycles. 
 

3. That the Committee notes and supports the proposals to delegate additional 
resources to Area Committees to meet need and resolve issues in their local 
areas, including a proportion of income from the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) (if agreed by Policy & Resources Committee on 9 July 2015). 
 

4. That the Committee approves the list attached at Appendix B as an accurate 
record of the outstanding historic issues raised as of 12 June 2015, and notes 
the estimated total cost of the works. 
 

5. That the Committee reviews and comments on the draft guidance produced in 
response to the instruction from Environment Committee and attached at 
Appendix D. 
 

8



6. That the Area Committee refers the backlog issues listed at Appendix B, for 
which outstanding costs are more than £25,000 and which are neither closed 
nor fully funded (i.e. excluding RE4, RE47, and parts of RE25 identified in 
paragraph 1.29, whose costs are estimated at £25,000 or less), to Environment 
Committee to be considered for funding at their meeting on 15 July. 
 

7. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee refers issues RE44, RE47, and the 
remaining parts of RE25 identified in paragraph 1.29 onto their work 
programme for consideration at their October meeting – as these have 
estimated costs of £25,000 or less – when additional resources from CIL may 
be available to fund them (subject to agreement by Policy & Resources 
Committee on 9 July to allocate a proportion of CIL to Area Committees). 
 

8. That the Committee follows the approach set out in this report (in paragraphs 
1.18-1.28) when considering other issues on its agenda, as well as any issues 
which are referred on to the Committee from the July 2 Residents’ Forum. 
 

9. That the Area Committee approves the transfer of £17,000 of its current 
budget for 2015/16 to the Corporate Grants programme budget, to be allocated 
through, and using, the existing and established Corporate Grants application 
process. 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

Background – review of Area Committees 
 

1.1 In the first part of 2015, officers carried out an overarching review of the 
Council’s three Area Committees and Residents’ Forums.  This was to 
respond to Members’ and residents’ concerns about some aspects of the way 
in which the Committees and Forums were operating.  It also incorporated a 
review of the first year’s pilot process for allocating the £100,000 a year 
budgets delegated to each Area Committee, which had been requested by the 
Community Leadership Committee when it agreed the framework for 
allocating the budgets on 11 September 2014.  A report setting out the 
background, findings, and full recommendations from the review was 
considered by the Community Leadership Committee on 24 June 2015 and is 
attached at Appendix A of this report. 
 

1.2 The review noted that a number of issues which were raised at the Area 
Committees and Forums in 2014/15 have not yet been actioned.  This has 
been due to some confusion over the powers – and resources – Area 
Committees have available to them to resolve issues.  One aim of the review 
was to explore ways in which these powers could be clarified and appropriate 
referral routes to other Committees put in place to make sure the same 
situation does not happen again.  The review has set out proposals for how 
this ‘backlog’ of issues could be resolved. 
 

9



1.3 Proposals have also been put forward to allocate additional resources to 
resolve issues in the constituency areas, whether by delegating further 
funding to the Area Committees themselves (drawn from Community 
Infrastructure Levy – CIL – income) or by making funds available through the 
[...]
 the implications for the 
Area Committees, including the need to coordinate with the deadlines 
for external funding cycles.   
 

 

Additional resources for the Area Committees 

 

1.11 Proposals are being put forward to make further funding available to the Area 
Committees to resolve local issues, in addition to the £100,000 per year 
already available to Area Committees until 2018/19.  Subject to agreement 
from Policy & Resources Committee on July 9, it is proposed that a proportion 
of CIL income is delegated to the Area Committees.  If Policy & Resources 
approve these proposals, Area Committees will be allocated 15% of the CIL 
receipts for their local area, to be capped at £150,000 per year and ring-

11



fenced for spend on infrastructure schemes.  CIL regulations restrict CIL 
funding to be spent on infrastructure – although the legislation takes a broad 
view of what infrastructure means, does not restrict it to capital spending and 
therefore allows CIL income to be used, for example, to fund health services.  
Details of these proposals are set out in full in paragraphs 1.41-1.44 and 
5.2.4-5.2.11 of Appendix A.     
 

1.12 In 2015/16 officers have also proposed that we amalgamate the CIL 
allocations for 2013/14 and 2014/15.  This would support a more even 
distribution across Committees, with Chipping Barnet and Hendon both 
reaching their capped total and Finchley & Golders Green receiving over 
£100,000.  This combined allocation is set out in the table below: 
 
Proposed CIL allocations by Area Committee 

 15% of 
2013/14 
Income 
(actual) 

15% 
2014/15 
Income 

(projected) 

15% net 
total 

Capped 
Expenditure 

Budget 

Chipping 
Barnet 

£97,352.97 
 

£125,000 £222,352.97 £150,000 

Finchley & 
Golders Green 

£31,905.04 £80,000 £111,905.04 £111,905.04 

Hendon £2,877.93 
 

£200,000 £202,877.93 £150,000 

Total: £132,135.94 
 

£405,000 £537,135.94 £411,905.04 

 
1.13 There is also the potential for some resource to come forward through the 

Environment Committee’s budget to resolve some of the outstanding ‘backlog’ 
issues, particularly those likely to be beyond the scope of the Area 
Committees’ resources.  The proposals to make funds available through the 
Environment Committee budget will be presented to Environment Committee 
on 15 July 2015. 
 
This report recommends that the Committee notes and supports the 
proposals to delegate additional resources to Area Committees to meet 
need and resolve issues in their local areas. 
 
Collating the ‘backlog’ list of outstanding issues 
 

1.14 Work has been carried out to bring together the entire ‘backlog’ list of issues 
raised but not resolved for each constituency, identify the status of each issue 
– whether it has been resolved, resourced or has not yet had action taken 
against it – and give an estimate of any outstanding costs which would be 
needed to take each issue forward, as of 12 June 2015.  This list is attached 
at Appendix B.  Outstanding costs per project range from £5,000-£100,000 
with the total value of the backlog across the three Area Committees being 
approximately £775,000.   
 

12



1.15 The list shows that the total backlog for Chipping Barnet is made up of 17 
issues.  The status updates show that two of these are now closed and seven 
are fully funded.  Eight remain, with a total estimated outstanding cost of 
£405,000 to resolve them.1 One other issue – the London Cycling Campaign’s 
proposed road schemes for Chipping Barnet (RE25) is the subject of a 
separate paper on the agenda for the July 2 Area Committee meeting and will 
be dealt with below. 
 
This paper recommends that the Committee approves the list attached 
at Appendix B as an accurate record of the outstanding historic issues 
raised as of 12 June 2015, and notes the estimated total cost of the 
works. 
 
 
Reviewing the first year’s budget allocations process 
 

1.16 The review also considered the success of the open grants process used to 
alloca
[...]
nt Committee and attached at Appendix D. 
 

 

Allocating the budgets and dealing with outstanding issues in 2015/16 

 

1.24 In 2015/16 it is proposed that the Area Committee focuses first on  
 

• the ‘backlog’ of issues already identified for each constituency 

• other agenda items at the July 2 meeting, with a particular focus on any 
issues which need referral into the LIP programme.   

 
1.25 The resources which have been identified through the Environment 

Committee budget (pending approval by Environment Committee on 15 July), 
would be sufficient to resolve the backlog issues which have costs of £25,000 
or more, without the need for additional funding from the LIP programme.  
This would remove a further eight items from the backlog list for Chipping 
Barnet, with total estimated unfunded costs of £370,000.   
 

1.26 It is therefore proposed that the Area Committees refer those issues on the list 
for which costs are estimated at more than £25,000 to Environment 
Committee for consideration, pending the decision whether or not to allocate 
funds to meet the backlog. 
 
This paper recommends that the Area Committee refers the backlog 
issues listed at Appendix B which are neither closed nor fully funded, 

15



excluding RE47 and RE44, whose costs are estimated at £25,000 or less, 
to Environment Committee to be considered for funding at their meeting 
on 15 July. 
 

1.27 This leaves three issues remaining on the backlog list, RE44 (parking controls 
at Colney Hatch Lane and Friern Village Estate, costed at £15,000), RE47 (a 
review of parking bay occupancy in Chipping Barnet Town Centre, costed at 
£20,000), and RE25 (London Cycling Campaign road schemes, considered in 
paragraph 1.29 below).   
 

1.28 Both RE44 and RE47 relate to infrastructure and are therefore eligible for CIL 
funding, and it is thus proposed that, rather than committing its more flexible 
funds at this stage, Chipping Barnet Area Committee reserves its decision as 
to whethe
[...]
order to have the option 
to make use of CIL funds if these are available 

• Considering, for the remaining proposals identified whether or not the 
Committee wishes to support them and, if an issue is supported, 

16



referring it on to Environment Committee to be considered for funding 
as part of the backlog list, or as a submission to the LIP programme. 

 
It is therefore recommended that the Committee follows the approach 
set out in this report when considering other issues on its agenda, as 
well as any issues which are referred on to the Committee from the July 
2 Residents’ Forum. 

 
1.30 Finally, it is recommended that the Area Committees consider allocating a 

portion of their total budget for 2015/16 through the Council’s Corporate 
Grants programme.  A recommendation to do this is being presented to each 
Area Committee.  The first year’s applications showed a clear appetite in all 
constituencies for projects which focused on direct work with residents rather 
than on the environmental improvements which have been the traditional 
focus of the Area Committees – 13 of the 20 applications made to Chipping 
Barnet were for projects which would provide workshops or activities to local 
people, such as ESOL classes or community domestic violence support 
services.   
 

1.31 In order to retain some of the grant-giving capacity that the Area Committees 
provided in their first year and to avoid the Committees’ focus being entirely 
on environmental improvements, it is proposed that each Committee allocates 
£17,000 of its budget through the Corporate Grants programme.  The budget 
for this programme has fallen in recent years and the £51,000 this would 
generate would bring it back up to par, as well as giving Area Committees 
access to a tried and tested process for allocating funding to community 
projects.   
 
It is therefore recommended that the Area Committee approves the 
transfer of £17,000 of its current budget for 2015/16 to the Corporate 
Grants programme budget, to be allocated through, and using, the 
existing and established Corporate Grants application process. 
 
 
Allocating the budgets from 2016/17 onwards – setting priorities 
 

1.32 It is proposed that in future years, the Area Committees would use their March 
meetings  to review the Theme Committees’ business plans, along with known 
projects or issues which have come forward through other routes (as above), 
and consider their priorities for how they will use their budgets in the 
subsequent financial year.  This could be an opportunity to set some broad 
guidelines for how they will divide up their budgets – for example: 
 

• roughly how much planned work they wish to see undertaken; 

• how much (if any) investigative work they would like officers to 
undertake around more complex issues that have been identified 
through needs assessments or other evidence-gathering processes, as 
described above; and  

17



• how much funding they would like to hold back for projects which might 
come forward during the remainder of the year, and/or for reactive 
responses to low-level issues.   

 
1.33 Members could also choose to set aside a proportion of the budget to respond 

to low level environmental issues as and when these emerge – though these 
would have to be coordinated with other responsive environmental 
maintenance work. 
 

1.34 If other issues have been flagged up as significant local problems by officers 
through existing needs assessments or other evidence-gathering processes – 
for example, high youth unemployment or health inequalities between different 
communities – Members could, in the same way that they might request a 
feasibility study for an environmental improvement, instruct officers to 
investigate the issue and bring possible options for projects which could 
address the issue back to the Committee, with funding used to implement the 
preferred option if it was considered a local priority. 
 

1.35 Finally, in this
[...]
 
Environment Committee’s budget to resolve the remaining backlog of works 
means that Members’ decisions can now be implemented (both covered 
under recommendation 3). 

 
2.5 The proposal to adopt the ‘backlog’ list attached at Appendix B as capturing 

the outstanding issues raised as of 12 June 2015 (covered under 
recommendation 4) and to refer the backlog issues listed at Appendix B, 
excluding RE47 and RE44, to Environment Committee to be considered for 
funding at their meeting on 15 July (covered under recommendation 6) will 
enable Environment Committee to identify definitive resources to resolve 
these issues and progress them. 

 
2.6 The proposal that the Area Committee should review and comment on the 

draft guidance attached at Appendix D (covered under recommendation 5) 
gives Members of the Committee the opportunity to make sure the guidance 
meets their needs. 

 
2.7 The proposal that the Chipping Barnet Area Committee should refer issues 

RE44 and RE47 onto their work programme for consideration at their October 
meeting (covered under recommendation 7), and that the Committee follows 
the principles set out in this report when considering other issues on its 
agenda (as well as any issues which are referred on to the Committee from 
the July 2 Residents’ Forum) (covered under recommendation 8) is designed 
to ensure that the Area Committee makes fully informed decisions about how 
to deploy its resources and that funding is deployed as effectively as possible 
in line with any restrictions on its use. 

 
2.8 The proposal to allocate a proportion of Area Committee funding through the 

Corporate Grants programme (covered under recommendation 9) responds to 
any concerns about moving away from a grants process for allocating Area 
Committee resources more generally, and retains a role for the Chipping 
Barnet Area Committee in supporting resident-focused projects in 2015/16, 
enabling it to build on some of the successes of the first year’s pro
[...]
of the options at each location would 

65



be needed as a first step. Making provision 
through Barnet High Street might be better 
considered as part of a wider scheme to provide a 
20mph environment through the High Street, 
although this would again be a high cost option. 

 
 

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 The report responds to the Committee’s previous decision that officer’s return 

to the next meeting with visual presentation of the cycling proposals.  
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 An initial brief was developed at an earlier stage to undertake a fuller study 
across all the proposals made by LCC but this was found to be unaffordable 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Proposals that the Area Committee would like to see taken further, in terms of 
implementation, further studies or consultation will be included in reports to be 
prepared for consideration by the Environment Committee to agree future 
years work programmes and would help inform the development of the 
borough’s cycling strategy.  Views of the Area Committee will be fed back to 
the London Cycle Campaign. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
5.1.1 Provision of cycle facilities would particularly help delivery the Corporate Plan 

strategic objective of promoting responsible growth, development and success 
across the borough, and the priority outcome of maintaining a well-designed, 
attractive and accessible place, with sustainable infrastructure across the 
borough. 
 

5.1.2 Making it easier for more people to cycle also helps address health objectives 
by providing more opportunities for physical activity 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 
There are no direct resources implications from this report. Local 
Implementation Plan funding provided by Transport for London provides for 
work to develop and implement cycle routes and
[...]


d
 

 C
a

rr
ia

g
e

w
a

y
 s

lig
h

tl
y
 t
o

o
 n

a
rr

o
w

 

fo
r 

c
y
c
le

 l
a
n
e
s
. 
P

a
rk

in
g
 w

o
u
ld

 

b
e

 a
ff
e

c
te

d
. 
M

it
ig

a
ti
o

n
 f
o

r 
a

 

s
u

b
s
ta

n
d

a
rd

 l
a

y
o

u
t 
m

ig
h

t 
b

e
 

in
v
e

s
ti
g

a
te

d
, 
o

r 
w

id
e

n
in

g
 

s
lig

h
tl
y
 o

n
to

 g
re

e
n

 (
a

lt
h

o
u

g
h
 

th
is

 m
a

y
 n

o
t 
b

e
 f
e

a
s
ib

le
).

 

H
a

d
le

y
 H

ig
h

s
to

n
e
 –

 c
y
c
le

 

la
n

e
s
 w

o
u

ld
 a

ff
e

c
t 
o

n
-s

tr
e

e
t 

p
a

rk
in

g
. 
If

 t
h

e
 c

e
n

tr
a

l 
re

s
e

rv
e

 

w
e

re
 r

e
m

o
v
e

d
 p

a
rk

in
g

 c
o

u
ld

 b
e

 

p
ro

v
id

e
d

 o
n

 o
n

e
 s

id
e

 o
f 
th

e
 

ro
a
d
 t
h
ro

u
g
h
 t
h
is

 p
a
rt

, 

o
th

e
rw

is
e

 i
n

 l
a

y
-b

y
s
 o

n
ly

. 

N
o

rt
h

 o
f 

H
a

d
le

y
 H

ig
h

s
to

n
e

 

C
a

rr
ia

g
e

w
a

y
 t
o

o
 n

a
rr

o
w

 f
o

r 

la
n

e
s
. 
A

lt
e

rn
a

ti
v
e

 r
o

u
ti
n

g
 t
o

 

P
o

tt
e

rs
 B

a
r 

v
ia

 K
it
ts

 E
n

d
 R

o
a

d
 

m
a

y
 b

e
 p

re
fe

ra
b

le
. 

85



86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last Meeting
	8 Review of Area Committee Operations and Delegated Budgets
	Appendix A - Community Leadership Committee
	Appendix B
	Appendix C - Summary of meeting process

	9 Review of London Cycle Campaign proposals for Chipping Barnet
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Committee 

 
2 July 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
  

Councillor Caroline Stock (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Bridget Perry 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Tim Roberts (in place for Paul 
Edwards) 

Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
Councillor Brian Salinger (In place of Stephen 
Sowerby) 
 

Councillor Laurie Williams (in place of Philip Cohen) 
 

 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
 

Councillor Paul Edwards 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Chairman noted that item 11 with the minute document should have included 
Hayward Road with the title which the Committee agreed with.   
 
The Chairman also noted that the resolution of item 11 should have referenced that the 
Consultation should read Monday – Sunday.   The Committee agreed this.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2015 were agreed as a correct record 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stephen Sowerby who was 
substituted for by Councillor Brian Salinger.   
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Paul Edwards who was substituted 
for by Councillor Tim Roberts.  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Philip Cohen who was substituted 
for by Councillor Laurie Williams.   
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None  
 
 
 



 

2 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

7. MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE CHIPPING BARNET RESIDENTS FORUM  
 
The Committee received the item below, which had been referred to the Committee by 
the Chairman of the Chipping Barnet Area Residents Forum, Councillor Lisa Rutter: 
 
 

 Issue Raised Response 

1.  Petition 
 
Petition to: seeking to reduce speeding 
vehicles (on Manor Drive, Whetstone) to 
appropriate levels 
 
More details from petition creator: Recently 
some local residents met with the Council to 
see what measures could be taken to 
reduce the speeding vehicles which 
continuously break the speed limit along out 
residential roads.  We urge the Council to 
urgently consider the matter of unlawful 
speeding of vehicles in our road. 
 
Signatures: 
125 - Online  
124 – Offline  
Total – 249  
 
Felix Maguire and Cathy Braddish 

The record of injury accidents in Manor Drive 
(which provides an objective measure of the 
relative issues in different locations) indicates that 
there has been one ‘slight’ injury accident in the 
most recent three years data currently available (to 
the end of 2014) at the junction of York Road, but 
speed is not identified as a contributory factor in 
this incident. 

We do not appear to have recent speed survey 
information for this location.  

This request can be included in the annual 
assessment and prioritisation against all other 
traffic management schemes in the borough; 
where highest priority schemes would then be 
included in future years’ programmes for approval 
by the Environment Committee.  

 

Highways.Correspondence@barnet.gov.uk 
  

 
 
The Committee noted this issue and considered the impact which residents encountered, 
therefore the Committee: 
  
 Resolved: 
  

• That the Committee agreed to instruct and delegated powers to the 
Commissioning Director for Environment to review the issue and to consider 
options in order to resolve this matter.   



 

3 

• That the Area Forum Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Ward Members be informed 
of any developments.  

 
 

8. REVIEW OF AREA COMMITTEE OPERATIONS AND DELEGATED BUDGETS  
 
The Community Engagement, Participation & Strategy Lead Officer introduced the report 
and requested that the Committee consider the recommendation as set out within the 
report.  The Chairman noted that the report was excellent and welcomed the Committee 
to agree the recommendations  
  
Following the consideration of the item the Committee: 
 

• That the Committee noted the review and its findings and the recommendations to 

improve Area Committee and Residents’ Forum operations. 

• That the Committee noted the proposed relationship with the Council’s Theme 

Committees – particularly the Environment Committee – and the implications for 

the Area Committees, including the need to coordinate with the deadlines for 

external funding cycles. 

• That the Committee noted and supported the proposals to delegate additional 

resources to Area Committees to meet need and resolve issues in their local 

areas, including a proportion of income from the Community Infrastructure Levy 

(CIL) (if agreed by Policy & Resources Committee on 9 July 2015). 

• That the Committee approves the list attached at Appendix B as an accurate 

record of the outstanding historic issues raise as of 12 June 2015, and notes the 

estimated total cost of the works, taking the following revisions into account: 

o RE15 should be removed from the list as this is an issue relating to 

Hendon, not Chipping Barnet (this has no cost implication) 

o RE47 should be shown as ‘on hold’ and the estimated outstanding costs of 

£20,000 removed from the estimated total cost of the backlog. 

• That the Committee approve the draft guidance produced in response to the 

instruction from Environment Committee and attached at Appendix D. 

• That the Committee refers the backlog issues listed at Appendix B, for which 

outstanding costs are more than £25,000 and which are neither closed nor fully 

funded (i.e. excluding RE 44, whose costs are estimated at £25,000 or less) to 

Environment Committee for consideration at their meeting on 15 July. 

o This corrects the misnumbered issue space (shown as RE4 rather than 

RE44) in the published paper, removes RE47, for which there are no 

outstanding costs, and RE25, which is considered as a separate issue 

under Agenda Item 9. 

• That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee refers issue RE44 onto its work 

programme for consideration at its October meeting – as this has an estimated 

cost of £25,000 or less – when additional resources from CIL may be available to 

fund it (subject to agreement by Policy & Resources Committee on 9 July to 

allocate a proportion of CIL to Area Committees). 

o This corrects the misnumbered issue space (shown as RE4 rather than 

RE44) in the published paper, removes RE47, for which there are no 



 

4 

outstanding costs, and RE25, which is considered as a separate issue 

under Agenda Item 9. 

• That the Committee agreed to follow the approach set out in this report (in 

paragraphs 1.18-1.28) when considering other issues on its agenda, as well as 

any issues which are referred on to the Committee from the July 2 Residents’ 

Forum. 

• That the Area Committee approved the transfer of £17,000 of its current budget 

for 2015/16 to the Corporate Grants programme budget, to be allocated through, 

and using, the existing and established Corporate Grants application process. 

 
The recommendations were put to the vote by the Chairman.  It all cases the 
following was recorded: 
 
For – 3  
Against – 0  
Abstained – 4  

 
 

9. REVIEW OF LONDON CYCLE CAMPAIGN PROPOSALS FOR CHIPPING 
BARNET  
 
The Re Senior Engineer for Traffic and Development introduced the report and 
presented Appendix A, review of London Cycle Campaign proposals for Chipping Barnet.   
The Committee noted their concerns of the proposal which were identified for Chipping 
Barnet.   The Committee recognised that cycling is an important consideration within 
Chipping Barnet.  The general view of the Committee was that the cycling scheme was 
prohibitively expensive and was thought not to be viable due to the necessary 
infrastructure redesign of the highways.  Additionally it was noted that there is currently a 
cycle path running from Underhill to Finchley. 
 
The Committee noted 4.1 of the report which highlighted that further studies or 
consultation will be included in report for consideration by the Environment Committee to 
agree future years work programmes.  
 
 
Having considered and provided comments the Committee: 
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the contents of the report be noted.  

• That Ward Members be informed of any further proposals  
 

10. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were no urgent items.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 21:18 
 
 


